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SHRI CHARANIJIT CHANANA: 1
would be prepared to reply to the question of the hon. Member in principle. In the 83 no-industry districts, two are incinded from Madhya Pradesh also. Selection of any area is not based on Bundhelkhand or areawise, it is based on three criteria; (i)
No-industry area, (ii) industrially backward areas, having other incentives and
(iii) the concessional finance area. And out of them, the no-industry area and the industrial backward area will get the top priority.
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SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: I
have only to repeat that for the industrialisation now onwards, the industrial township planning will give top priorily to the factors pointed out by the hon. Member,
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SHRI CHARANIIT CHANANA: In fact, the general question that the hon.
Member has asked about the industrialisation in the State would requirc me to mention the names of the districts in Rajasthan which have been declared as industrially backward and are eligible for concessional finance from all-India term lending financial institutions. These are:
Alwar, Banswara, Barmer. Bhilwara,
Churu, Dungarpur, Jaisalmer, Jallore, Jhunjaune, Jhalawar, Jodhpur, Nagore, Sikar, Sirohi, Tong and Udaipur,
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Setting wp of LTI to train Artisans for Self-Employment

*909. SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have set up Industrial Training
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Institute to train artisan techmicians with programmes of training for sclf-employment; '

; D -
(b) if so, the details regarding the progress made;

(c) whether any special training pregramme for those artisang who have passed the ITI's had also been considered;
and

(d) the details regarding the scheme?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF [LABOUR (SHRI
DHARMAVIR): (a) It is proposed to provide self-employment training to the craftsmen in existing ITIs from the next session beginning in August, 1982.

(b) 3 modules for self-employment training have been prepared.

(c) and (d). A special Training Scheme for retraining craftsmen, and apprentices who have passed out of the ITIs is in the process of formulation,

SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA: Sir, I am grateful to the government for introducing self-employment training scheme. It will be of great help to solve the acute unemployment problem in the country.

Sir, T would like to know from the Hon. Minister the number of the trainees who will bs taken in annually and what special facilities will be provided to (hem for their self-employment and as a rasult of receiving the training under the Scheme, how many people in the country will be self-employed annually?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): Sir. after discussions at various levels and also in the Central Employment Committee this has been accepted as a strategy in the Sixth Five Year Plan that the new culture for the employment will be the self-cmployment. With this end in view We have decided that from August 1982, we will be introducing the training programme for self-employment in all the
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ITIs. In this we are trying to introduce three modules—one for two weekg for 50 hours; another for six weeks for 150 hours and the third for eight weeks for 200 hours. By this we are exposing the trainees as to how they can go and have their celf-employment with the knowledge about the management technique, accounting and Budgeting etc. That way in the ITIs we will expose them in the normal course to these modules of training. That will make them capable to go outside the ITIs and enter in the world of work and have self-employment. Therzafore, this is a training for self-employment.

Sir. we cannot say after going through this training how many will go in for self-employment,

SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA: Sir, the second part of my question has not been replied. I wanted to know what special facilities will be provided to those trainses who after training go in for self-employment?

Sir, in reply to my question (c) and (d). the Hon. Minister has said: A special training <cheme for retraining craftsmen and apprentices who have passed out of the ITIs is in the process of formulation. Sir. may I know from the Hon.
Minister whether thig gspecial training in kind and shape is a self-employment training or something other than self-emplo-
ment training? 1 also want to know whether the formulation of such special training will be started from the next vear? And if not when will it come into existence? '

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: Sir, this scheme has been introduced in all the ITIs and its capacity should be nearly two lakhs.

About the facilities, T have already said that the facilitieg will be created for the trainees in the ITIs. T have already listed out the three modules to which we will be exposing them and importing them training in various fields for wsslf-
employment.

About (¢) and (d). In the ITIs we have trainees in different crafts, There are 970
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ITIs in the country, We have a seating capacity of 2.01 lakh craft trainees in 32 engineering and 24 non-engineering trades.
So the facilities that we will be giving to them will be that after they get .out of ITIs, they can be in the CTIs. If they want to have the Instructor’s training or in other trade, we can have higher training for them. Therefore, self-employment itself will be a big thing.
Apart from that, if they want to go in for higher training, we have also provided facilities for that. For this, we have an elaborate training of three modules in different tradeg which will expose them and make them capable of self-employment.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: It
is quite easy to draw programme for the training. But th. question is what happens to the people after the training?
I would like to know whether the Ministry is giving a thought to the setting up of some kind of a machinery to ensure that those who go through this programme of self-employment are then facilitated fo get loan from banks and 80 on and another department to gee that it is followed through and the training is utilized. T would like to know whether the Minister is cerious because in the new 20-poin; programme, the question of giving employment to the people has been given up. The old 20-
point programme had something like unemployment, but the new 20-point Programme has given it up: maybe they have given up all hopes of giving full employment to this country. Therefore, I would like to know from ths Minister whether he has, in fact, et up a group to see that these poor people who are trained do get the necessary finances,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1

must apyreciate the understanding of the hon. Professor that the 20-point programme has given up employment potential, What is 20-point programme?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: 420!

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: It may be for you as you can express yourszlf in that term. In the Hoase to speak in such a cheap language 420 and all that is very objectionable; it only shows that I am serious but the hon. member is not serious. The charges are on the other side.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I am serious,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZ‘'D: aor example, each item under the 20-point Programme has been selected with un emphasis that it will give more jobs to new hand and more hands. For example, in the case of irrigation potential in the remaining years of the 6th Five enr Plan, we propose to have 30 lakh hectares for irrigation. That will give more jobs.
We are thinking in terms of something most important and according to my Ministry, one of the item is about the mimimum wage. If we do this by assuring the persons who are working in the fields in India, we are giving them more hopes and more jobs. For example, we are giving extension Programme implemented by the Ministry; it will give 15 million family jobs; that means 1.50 crores family jobs. For example in dairy, it will be 19 lakhs; in cottage and village industry, it will be 19 lakhs, How does the hon. Professor understand this thing that 20-point Programme has given up all the hopes? Rather it has increased the hopes and has increased the employed hands for that.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: What about the financial part?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1t is very well-known that self-employment programme is programme in which all the facilities will be there—for example, banks have gaid that 40 per cent finances will be given to the priority sector; that means 60 per cent will be given ‘o such type of persons who will be self-employed. It ig clearly there. You should have done your task better than I.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I am not th. Minister,

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: When you are put as the Minister, you must be better prepared. -
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SHR1 PRATAP BHANU SHARMA:
In the self-employment oriented programme, T would like to know from the Minister - whether Government have any plan to have ITI in every district of the country; whether this programme will be extended to the rural areas in the country.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: 1t it an important question. 1 agree that 970
ITIs thay are in the country today are mostly either urban or semi-urban based.
There is a necessity mow to take them to the villages where we may have craft-
manship like barhai, kumhars and others who are doing the job to do (hat.
Therefore, we are thinking on those lines as to how best under our 'imited finances we can extend it. But we are of the principle that we have said; and according to that, now in the future expansion we have to keep this in mind.

MR,
is over.
d
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Remodelling of Cement Research Instifute

#5900, SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-
SHEKARA MURTHY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether 100 experienced scientists and technicians have left the Cement Research Institute of India during the last two years but the replacement have not matched the demands in the current context of shortage of cement and also need to step up its production capacity;

(b) if so, whether the displacement caused by the disproportionate outflow of trained and talented scientists and techno-
logisty agains; the comparatively nex-
perienced newcomers had affected the efficien; functioning of the Institute and implementation of the improved technology in the industry;

(c) if so, whether Union Governmen; have taken it up seriously and have decided to remodel the Cement Resecarch Institute of India which is the only national centre for R&D in cement, concrete and allied fields; and

(d) if so, the details of the same?

